BREXBIEAS
How to write letters

for all occasions

with revisions by Mary S. Allen
by Alexander L. Sheff and Edna Ingalls

1BE% =
BINIERR AR T



AL EERS

HOW TO WRITE LETTERS
FOR ALL OCCASIONS

o #E

EXER L
Alexander L. Sheff

A% JBR 5
Edna Ingalls
A

% %

o

BN EFE AR



BRXXBEKRS

HIRRE @ % 4% 55 35 1 Bk
TR T Y
AEE B/ f B Bl OB
NBEEIME 968 SR T

& - HEANEBRBERE

Y 1083 801



F A H %

AEMEE Alexander L. Sheff X Edna Ingalls @
s &%, Y Mary S. Allen HE BT How to Write
Letters for All Occasions BZEMK, SBERMRHIER
B, ARCEAKA, RX2RAEHEE, TRTHHE
HiRESEESk, RIERTT L5,

FERNDOBENEERENREBGER, BHRAH
RS LIE, EREBET—FEX. BRFATEEHIIXAN
W, AERRBFIBREFEECHRNEBRILNIE—~
B, DEFNENREN, AABRTENDERBLIEEN
R EMBERZ M, MEEABRRERTHENED.

FERNEEFSPHRN: TLBEEARERHZR, B
PBEXBERERB2ETZH. BRTBEX BEF FHN
%, ZERFRUAMEAXBERERTENMER, REEM
AROME, MREDRANBEEN. ABELEFRHEE,
HEERENRMA, RETFRIFNER. HREXEE,
FERBGRBERLLEE, REALAGRBASHL, BE
REFABENRE LERBENTAT. TRRERER
FRENBEREERONE, FEXFLLSEDMRABNE
BHES, THREBERRFOSHRER, TLNBRESEE
MER, WATLINBIRRABERIIA, ERARL—ER B
EENR, ERARRN!

ME, MREBERFELBENRE RABIERBE!
BURBIRT) !

L 3 3

14



Introduction to the Revised Edition

We all have to write letters, at home or at the office. Some
of us may write only on occasion, others almost every day.
In addition to our personal and business correspondence,
from time to time we send or answer formal invitations which
usually should follow certain accepted conventions in word-
ing. The purpose of this book is to give you recommenda-
tions, suggestions, and specific models for letters appropriate
to each and all of these various occasions.

Letter writing is often something that must be done, and

it often seems like a chore even for fluent writers. It is our
aim to help you remove some of the obstacles that can make
it a chore. If letter writing is easier and pleasanter for you,
your letters are likely to be better — more natural, and con-
sequently cleaver and more convincing,

At its best, writing letters is a normal and casual means of
communication, a matter of readily telling someone else
something that you know and he does not. Letters have to be
a little more exact than conversation usually is, because in
having your say in a letter your meaning has to be complete
and clear. You cannot ge on talking to clarify yourself. If you
have thought things through, however, and your thinking is
clear to you, you will probably have little trouble in trans-

i



A m® 5 E

BMNRAERERE BLAERE BERE. %A B
B, FEAMTREXRE. BRUARNEREHS ROARER
WRRRERMELIEHR, At ERFIEEEE—
ERRAREET, 2BNE WRRERERME. #R. MR
HEEEATABANBEERO,

REERGETER, AXTERHNE, FREEEYE—
B EEHREERENA, BHLERE, *BELEHY
REBR—EERERS—HEG IR, NRERERSHR
FRRRRE, BERNE—-ERBLEF—FEAR, BW
EWERNERERRY, |

REARBRMBGRBT MENERIA, —~EERBENT
R, RELEZERYR, RRErERNERESER, K
MR BXRATEMELE, RYEEERR—HE, KAkEe
HE-R REFGRNERERRRE, MRKEKRR. DREEER

11



iv How to Write Letters for All Occasions

ferring your thought to paper. You then may need to know
only the technical formulas which you are expected to follow
in putting your letter together.

This book can help you in two ways. You may want to go
through it all, or parts of it, and practice writing some of the
kinds of letters that apply to your needs. In this way you can
develop for yourself the knack of writing letters freely, so
that you will be able to keep up your correspondence with
natural ease.

You can also use the book as a reference work, to look up
the formalities and some terms of expression. You may need
just an opening, to organize your thoughts and lead you into
a letter, or you may need just a closing to get you graciously
out of the letter. In this book you will find discussions of letter
writing that provide specific suggestions. The many examples
of letters making up the bulk of the book are models that you
can follow in whole or in part. You may want to borrow some
standard expressions from them, or you may be able to get
from our letters inspiration for your own phrasing or for your
own entire messages.

In its first edition How to Write Letters for All Occasions
helped many people to handle their various kinds of corre-
spondence. In revising it, we have tried to adapt it to current
needs and we have modified it accordingly; but we have kept
the original plan and most of the original material, both of
which have proved themselves useful. The book now, as then,
treats separately business letters and social letters, with a
convenient breakdown of subjects under this main grouping
— as shown in the Table of Contents — to help you find the
models for the particular letter you need. An index at the
back of the book will ma} e it all the easier to locate specific
points and pointers. We have brought the book up to date, so
that the letters refer to current circumstances in a style that
is now generally used. We hope you will find that they are
the kind of letters you will want to write.

M.S. A.



AIRFE v

NEEFEHN, TRFHE HELCRER RS ARE
T. RABE—EEHENAR, BEAGER.

FBRERGERREIR RATLIEAPRE, RARHE
FRE, RENTERESBENRE, M, RUTHEIE
HEMNRERY, REERGIKRE.

RER AT LSEABE2KER, ZREERH KRR
FRERZET R, WFFIRATE—EENE, 518RER
REGBHE; B RATE—MFER, FEXMERIRNE. 7
EABRE, RTURITRIVRABEROBEREZHR,
FERFLAETRANEBERG, RUTEHBRRAB KIS
—8B. RALISIBEERNRET Y, NSRACHER, R
RIRECEHNEEATRIRR,

FBURERYDRLEAREE M. BREER, SERE
ARRNEE, EAFRRNERTANASNETLAY, REX
BHEMPFN R A 28NS RiRE At EERAY,
MABZA, WMA KPP, KBEEES, LEFERESS
RARTRENES. ABREMARS], TBHREMRE S
RNEH. RAEREEFBIEFTRELZFABRBEEN—%K
#® . BPNENTZUBAAKTORRER, AEKREEH
o BAFEEABEEARNBE,



CONTENTS

Introduction to the Revised Edition

Part One BUSINESS LETTERS
Introduction

One MAKING YOUR LETTER ATTRACTIVE

Selecting the Right Tools
Your Paper
Your Letterhend
Your Envelopes
Youy Typewriter
How to Use Your Tools
Spacing the Typewriter Lines
Width of Margins
Folding the Letter

wo THE PARTS OF THE LETTER

The Heading
The Inside Address

vi

i

oo

P —
RoXoooo o s &

i6
18



: L
BwAE
B8 SRER
& F
F—8 FROEAERIY
JEERNT R
K
AT L6
i
TR
IS RRRT R
@ M
4% LR
e
BB EHBH

B8
F Ptk

vii

iii

©C O NI U O» w

-
Q1 W =

e
© 3



viii How to Write Letters for All Occasions

The Salutation

The Body of the Letter
The Complimentary Close
The Signature

The Outside Address

Three THE LANGUAGE OF THE LETTER

A Guide to Punctuation
The Period
The Comma
The Semicolon
The Colon
The Question Mark
The Exclamation Point
The Dash
The Hyphen
Parentheses
The Apostrophe
Quotation Marks
Capitalization
Spelling
Syllabication
Writing Hints
“Business English”
Avoiding “Dead” Expressions

Four ROUTINE BUSINESS LETTERS

Acknowledgments
Opening Sentences and Phrases
Ending Sentences and Phrases
Stopgap Letters
Letters of Confirmation
Making Inquiries and Requests
Sentences and Phrases
Answering Inquiries
Sentences and Phrases
Secretarial Letters

24
26
28
30
34

36

36
38
38
42
44
44
44
46
46
48
48
50
50
52
52
54
58
60

64

64
70
74
74
76
78
88
Q
98
98



& ix
B 25
EIEX 27
EENGRE 29
B4 31
18 $13tibk 35
g=8 HBEMRAE 37
ERTRAL 37
o} 39
Ei} i3 39
FE I 43
XA EH 45
M 45

- & ¥ 45
®_irst 47
RFR; AR 47
3% 49
AR TREABHR 49
HE- 51
KRFRAYE 51
ik 53
2308 i 53
R~ 55
HEAB 59
A% [RE] HEY 61
HUE SfTHXSEE 65
& B B3RS BB 65
P SAEY 6) T Aol 35 71
R G T Ao RriE 75
KR B H 75
BRNES 7
MR FHRNEH 79
€ Ffo ki 3 RHl 89

B ARG 91
€ F fo lr 35 ) 99

wEEE 99



X

How to Write Letters for All Occasions

Five  LETTERS ABOUT GOODS AND SERVICES

Asking for Prices and Samples
Ordering Goods
Sentences and Phrases
Acknowledging Orders
Shipments and Deliveries
Sentences and Phrases
Follow-ups
Bargaining Letters
Answering the Bargaining Letter

Six  LETTERS OF COMPLAINT AND ADJUSTMENT

Writing Letters of Complaint
Answering Complaints

Seven LETTERS ABOUT CREDIT

Asking for Credit Information from Customers

Customers Giving Credit Information

Asking References for Credit Information

References Giving Credit Information
Sentences and Phrases

Granting or Refusing Credit

Asking for Payment in Advance

Eight COLLECTION LETTERS

Letters That Ask for Payment
Letters That Urge Payment
Letters That Insist on Payment
Letters That Demand Payment
Sets of Collection Letters
Wholesale
Retail
To Professional Men and Small Businessmen
Debtors’ Explanations
Answering Debtors’ Explanations
Collection Sentences and Phrases
Accompanying Statement
Reminding Customer of Overdue Bills

102

108
119
116
116
120
122
122
124
126

152

152
158
162
162
166
168
172

174

176
178
182
186
188
88
192
194
196
198
202
202
202



B & xi

HAE HRRBEDASBLENGEH 103
REMRDES 109
T 110

) T fo i 35 R4 117
ABKFETENEH 117
BT R 121

6] T 4o lr 3544 123
MBeTHER B RTEY 123
NEBENEY 125

2P &) {oFe g 127
ANE RETAFERAENE 133
BEBENRE 133
EIERENE 143

HLE AFREANES 153
HBEZE RIS BERNE4 153
BERUERENNES 159
= A AR A R E RN 163
R A RS AEE 163

) F Aoy 35 H) 167
AFRERZTEH 169
BERAEMSHK 173

WARE HIEEH 175
R ENEH 177
MR FEN 179
R 2R E 4 183
& ERNEY 187
BEAKRKEY 189

B2 ] : 189
THH 193
HaREFALFIEER 195
EBANER 197
EEEBA R 199
TR EE 203
R 0% ] 203

REBFMERI R 208



Xii How to Write Letters for All Occasions

Collection Sentences and Phrases (con’t.)

Gentle Reminders

Urging Payment

lnéisting on Payment
Demanding Payment

Debtors’ Explanations
Answering Debtors’ Explanations

Nine SELLING GOODS AND SERVICES

General Sales Letters
Sentences and Phrases
Follow-up Letters
Sales Letters
To Old Customers
Announcing Salesmen’s Calls
Dealers’ Letters
Sentences and Phrases

Ten PERSONAL BUSINESS LETTERS

Greetings
Acknowledgments of Greetings
Letters of Congratulation
Letters of Sympathy
Letters of Introduction
Letters to Officials
Correct Forms of Address
To the President of the United States
To a Senator or Congressman
To an Editor

Eleven APPLICATIONS FOR JOBS — AND REPLIES

Answering Advertisements
Seeking Unadvertised Positions
Replies to Applicants

References and Recommendations
Following up References

Replies from References

204
204
206
206
208
210

212

214
226
228
228
230
232
232
236

238

238
240
242
244
246
248
248
254
256
256

258

258
266
270
272
274
276



#&

BT E (JERD
B Aok AR
MARAT &
BHATK
@R
th A B AR
Xk HA R

BALE REMBNSH

— R
PETS YY)

S BOER I e 8 18
oA 1544
3 MR
S5t R WBM
WEBSOHH
§ F fo 35 R H

HHE HARRER

WM

ER R R

AR

LR

N

REE B0
I 8 AT R,
AR
SRR KA RN
B 44 i

BH—E PHIENERACHE

FESR &

FRR AR E AL
[P B A RO
HHERHEREE
BHEHA

B AR

xiii

205
205
207
207
209
211

213

215
227
229
229
231
233
233
237

239

239
241
243
245
247
249
249
255
257
257

259

259
267
271
273
275
217



xiv How to Write Letters for All Occasions
Part Two SOCIAL LETTERS

Introduction 280

Twelve GENERAL SUGGESTIONS 282
Forms of Address (Clergymen and members of

religious orders) 284

Thirteen INVITATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 290

Luncheon 290
Dinner 296
Theater, Opera, Football Game 304
Formal and Informal Dances 308
Engagement 312
Annvuncement 312
Good Wishes and Congratulations 314
Wedding 320
Formal Invitations 320
Informal Invitations 326
Other Wedding Formalities 326
Postponements 330
Replies to Gifts 330
Wedding Announcements 332
Wedding Anniversaries 334
Calling Cards for Invitations 334
Addressing Invitations 336
Replying to Invitations 336
School Functions 338
Children’s Parties 340
Announcement of a Birth 342
The Christening 344
Fourteen NOTES AND REPLIES 348
Notes of Congratulation 348
Asking Favors 358
Gift Notes 360

School Excuses 364



