

# 當代英文書信大全

# How to write letters for all occasions

with revisions by Mary S. Allen by Alexander L. Sheff and Edna Ingalls

> 樓偉亮 譯 海外英語出版社

# 當代英文書信大全

# HOW TO WRITE LETTERS FOR ALL OCCASIONS

原 著

商業信函部分

Alexander L. Sheff

社交信函部分

Edna Ingalls

譯者

樓 偉 亮

海外英語出版社

#### 當代英文書信大全

出版者:海外英語出版社。

香港昌華街85號二樓

承印者:嶺東印刷廠

九龍長沙灣道 968 號地下

香港・南洋各地書局均有代售

### 譯者的話

本書係根據 Alexander L. Sheff 及 Edna Ingalls 兩位教授合著,並經 Mary S. Allen 重改修訂的 How to Write Letters for All Occasions 翻譯而成。該書在全世界都非常暢鎖。因爲它淺近實用,深受全球讀者所喜愛,打破了敎科書出版的記錄,總共銷行了二百多萬册。

譯者爲幫助初學英文書信寫作的讀者自修起見,對於本書的翻譯工作,着實費了一番功夫。因爲譯文不僅要顧到文句的流暢,尚要兼顧到儘量使原著英文句型的結構與譯文的句型一致,以便利讀者對照閱讀。故本書除了能幫助瞭解英文書信的寫作方法和要點之外,尚能有助於增進英文閱讀能力。

本書誠如原著序言中所說的:可以整本逐章地研究,也可以做英文書信寫作時參攷之用。對於初學英文書信寫作的讀者,本書爲你提供有關英文書信寫作最完整的知識,最淺近而詳盡的解釋,和最生動實用的書信範例。讀者若能每天練習,相信在很短的時間內,就能打好很好的基礎。對於英文書信,不管是商業書信或社交書信,寫起來都會覺得容易得多。甚至於對中文書信的寫作,也會覺得與前不同了。而對於已經有很好的英文書信寫作基礎的讀者,本書許許多多生動而實用的書信範例,乃是你寫作時最好的參攷資料,可以幫助你獲得寫作的靈感,也可以幫助你寫得更吸引人,更現代化——當然,最重要的是,更具說服力!

朋友,如果你要學好英文書信的寫作,就從現在開始吧! 祝福你成功!

譯者樓偉亮

#### Introduction to the Revised Edition

We all have to write letters, at home or at the office. Some of us may write only on occasion, others almost every day. In addition to our personal and business correspondence, from time to time we send or answer formal invitations which usually should follow certain accepted conventions in wording. The purpose of this book is to give you recommendations, suggestions, and specific models for letters appropriate to each and all of these various occasions.

Letter writing is often something that must be done, and it often seems like a chore even for fluent writers. It is our aim to help you remove some of the obstacles that can make it a chore. If letter writing is easier and pleasanter for you, your letters are likely to be better — more natural, and consequently clearer and more convincing.

At its best, writing letters is a normal and casual means of communication, a matter of readily telling someone else something that you know and he does not. Letters have to be a little more exact than conversation usually is, because in having your say in a letter your meaning has to be complete and clear. You cannot go on talking to clarify yourself. If you have thought things through, however, and your thinking is clear to you, you will probably have little trouble in trans-

# 再版序言

我們無論在家裏或在辦公廳都需 要寫信。 有些人 偶而寫信, 有些人幾乎每天寫信。除私人和商業信件外, 我們有時候也需要寫些或回覆些正式請柬, 同樣地, 在用字方面通常有一定的格式需要遵守。本書的目的就是要爲你介紹、提示、和提供各種適合不同場合的書信範例。

寫信常是件不想做,但又不能不做的事,好像家庭雜務一樣,甚至對於經常寫作的人,都有此種感覺。本書就是要幫助你免除一些使寫信成爲一項雜務的障礙。如果你寫信時感到較容易和較愉快,那麼你的信一定寫得比較好——更自然,因而更清楚和更具有說服力。

寫信只不過是將你所知道的告訴別人,一種傳遞消息的工具。寫信比會話要更明確,因爲把你想說的話寫在信裡時,你的意思必須完整而清楚。你才能把它寫成一封信。你不能像會話一樣,爲使你的意思表達清楚,而反覆敍說。如果你把要寫

ferring your thought to paper. You then may need to know only the technical formulas which you are expected to follow in putting your letter together.

This book can help you in two ways. You may want to go through it all, or parts of it, and practice writing some of the kinds of letters that apply to your needs. In this way you can develop for yourself the knack of writing letters freely, so that you will be able to keep up your correspondence with natural ease.

You can also use the book as a reference work, to look up the formalities and some terms of expression. You may need just an opening, to organize your thoughts and lead you into a letter, or you may need just a closing to get you graciously out of the letter. In this book you will find discussions of letter writing that provide specific suggestions. The many examples of letters making up the bulk of the book are models that you can follow in whole or in part. You may want to borrow some standard expressions from them, or you may be able to get from our letters inspiration for your own phrasing or for your own entire messages.

In its first edition How to Write Letters for All Occasions helped many people to handle their various kinds of correspondence. In revising it, we have tried to adapt it to current needs and we have modified it accordingly; but we have kept the original plan and most of the original material, both of which have proved themselves useful. The book now, as then, treats separately business letters and social letters, with a convenient breakdown of subjects under this main grouping — as shown in the Table of Contents — to help you find the models for the particular letter you need. An index at the back of the book will male it all the easier to locate specific points and pointers. We have brought the book up to date, so that the letters refer to current circumstances in a style that is now generally used. We hope you will find that they are the kind of letters you will want to write.

的事情弄透徹, 思路弄清楚, 那麽把它寫在紙上就沒多大困難 了。你只需要一些技術性的公式, 把信組合起來。

本書能在兩方面來幫助你。你可以整本研究,或只選讀書中幾章,按你的需要練習幾種信的寫法。如此,你可以得到運用自如的寫信技巧,寫起信來易如反掌。

你同時也可以將這本書當參攷書用,查閱各種信件的格式和特定的表達方式。也許你只需要一個信的開頭,引導你組織你的思想;或者你只需要一個接尾,來優美地結束你的信。在這本書裏,你可以找到可提供你具體建議的書信寫作之討論。本書有許多各種不同的書信範例,你可全部參及或只參攷其中一部份。你可以引用標準的表達語句,或爲你自己的措辭,或爲你自己整封的信從這本書得到靈感。

本書初版督幫助很多人處理信件。再版修正時,儘量求適合現時需要,但原來的編寫方式和內容仍舊予以保留。因事實證明它們非常實用。本書仍分爲商業信件和社交信件兩大部,兩大部之內,並如目錄所列,按照主題區分,以便使你能容易找到你所需要的範例。本書末頁附有索引,可助你查閱你所需要的題目。我們已經把這本書改訂成完全符合現代需要的一本書。書中的範例完全以現代流行的體裁書寫,內容亦非常新顯。我們希望這本書能適合你的需要。

## **CONTENTS**

Introduction to the Revised Edition	ii
Part One BUSINESS LETTERS	
Introduction	2
One MAKING YOUR LETTER ATTRACTIVE	4
Selecting the Right Tools	4
Your Paper	6
Your Letterhead	6
Your Envelopes	6
Youy Typewriter	6
How to Use Your Tools	8
Spacing the Typewriter Lines	8
Width of Margins	10
Folding the Letter	12
wo THE PARTS OF THE LETTER	14
The Heading	16
The Inside Address	18

# 目 錄

譯者的話	i
再版序言	iii
第一部 商業信函	
著者序	3
第一章 使你的信具有吸引力	5
選擇適當的工具	5
纸張	7
印在信纸上的信頭	7
信封	7
打字機	7
如何使用你的工具	9
留間隔	9
页邊空白的寬度	11
摺信	13
第二章 信的部份	15
信頭	17
信內地址	10

	24
ter	26
	28
	30
S	34
AGE OF THE LETTER	36
ion	36
	38
	38
	42
	44
	44
Point	44
	46
	46
	48
	48
	50
	50
	52
	52
	54
•	58
Expressions	60
SINESS LETTERS	64
	64
s and Phrases	70
	74
	74
ion	76
	78
ises	88
	90
ases	98
	98
	AGE OF THE LETTER ion  k Point  SINESS LETTERS s and Phrases and Phrases ion d Requests ises

目 錄	ix
稱呼	25
信的正文	27
客套的結尾	29
署名	31
信封地址	35
第三章 書信用語	37
<b>標點符號用</b> 法	37
句點	39
逗點	39
半支點	43
支點或冒號	45
问就	45
感嘆號	45
破折號	47
连字號;短劃	47
括张	49
所有格符號或省略符號	49
引號	51
大寫字母用法	51 53
<b>拚法</b>	53 53
音節劃分	55 55
寫作提示	59
商業英語	61
避免「死板」的語句	
第四章 例行商業書信	65
承認收到來信的函件	65
阴頭的句子和片語	71
結尾的句子和片語	75
臨時搪塞的信件	75
確認的信件	77
詢問及請求的信件	79
句子和片語範例	89
回答詢問的信	91
句子和片語範例	99
秘書書信	99

Five LETTERS ABOUT GOODS AND SERVICES	102
Asking for Prices and Samples	108
Ordering Goods	110
Sentences and Phrases	116
Acknowledging Orders	116
Shipments and Deliveries	120
Sentences and Phrases	122
Follow-ups	122
Bargaining Letters	124
Answering the Bargaining Letter	126
Six LETTERS OF COMPLAINT AND ADJUSTMENT	132
Writing Letters of Complaint	132
Answering Complaints	142
Seven LETTERS ABOUT CREDIT	152
Asking for Credit Information from Customers	152
Customers Giving Credit Information	158
Asking References for Credit Information	162
References Giving Credit Information	162
Sentences and Phrases	166
Granting or Refusing Credit	168
Asking for Payment in Advance	172
Eight COLLECTION LETTERS	174
Letters That Ask for Payment	176
Letters That Urge Payment	178
Letters That Insist on Payment	182
Letters That Demand Payment	186
Sets of Collection Letters	188
Wholesale	188
Retail	192
To Professional Men and Small Businessmen	194
Debtors' Explanations	196
Answering Debtors' Explanations	198
Collection Sentences and Phrases	202
Accompanying Statement	202
Reminding Customer of Overdue Bills	202

目 錄		xi
第五章	軍 關於貨物和勞務交易的信件	103
詢價	和索取樣品	109
訂貨		110
句	子和片語舉例	117
承認	收到訂單的信件	117
裝運	和交貨	121
句	子和片語舉例	123
繼續	釘住交易進行的信件	123
	還價的信件	125
囘	答還價的信件	127
第六章	<b>5</b> 關於抱怨和請求調整的信	133
抱怨	信的寫法	133
回答	抱怨的信	143
第七章	有關信用的書信	153
向顧	客索取信用資料的信件	153
顧客	提供信用資料的信件	159
向證	明人詢問顧客的信用資料	163
證明	人提供信用資料	163
句	子和片語範例	167
允許:	或拒絕授予信用	169
要求	預先付款	173
第八章	<b>T</b> 催帳信件	175
請求	付款的信件	177
催促	付款的信件	179
堅持	付款的信件	183
命令	付款的信件	187
整套	催收貨款信件	189

批發商

零銷商

债務人的解釋 回答債務人的解釋

催款的句子和片語

随信附上對帳單

提醒顧客帳單逾期

自由職業人士和小商家

189

193

195 197

199 203

203

203

Collection Sentences and Phrases (con't.)	
Gentle Reminders	204
Urging Payment	204
Insisting on Payment	206
Demanding Payment	206
Debtors' Explanations	208
Answering Debtors' Explanations	210
Nine SELLING GOODS AND SERVICES	212
General Sales Letters	214
Sentences and Phrases	226
Follow-up Letters	228
Sales Letters	228
To Old Customers	230
Announcing Salesmen's Calls	232
Dealers' Letters	232
Sentences and Phrases	236
Ten PERSONAL BUSINESS LETTERS	238
Greetings	238
Acknowledgments of Greetings	240
Letters of Congratulation	242
Letters of Sympathy	244
Letters of Introduction	246
Letters to Officials	248
Correct Forms of Address	248
To the President of the United States	254
To a Senator or Congressman	256
To an Editor	256
Eleven APPLICATIONS FOR JOBS - AND REPLIES	258
Answering Advertisements	258
Seeking Unadvertised Positions	266
Replies to Applicants	270
References and Recommendations	272
Following up References	274
Replies from References	276

目 <b>錄</b>	xiii
催款的句子和片語 ( <i>讀</i> 前)	
温和的提醒	205
催促付款	205
堅持付款	207
命令付款	207
债務人的解释	209
回答债務人的解釋	211
第九章 銷售商品和勞務	213
→般推銷信件	215
<b>句子和片語舉例</b>	227
連續發出的推銷信件	229
推銷信件	229
<b>給老主顧</b>	231
告知推銷員的訪問	233
銷售商的信件	233
句子和片語舉例	237
第十章 私人商業信函	239
祝福的信	239
回覆祝福的信	241
道賀信	243
安慰信	245
介紹信	247
給政府官員的信	249
稱謂的正確形式	249
<b>致美國總統</b>	255
致多議員或聚議員	257
致编辑	257
第十一章 申請工作的信及其回覆	259
應衡廣告	<i>2</i> 59
琴求未 <u>刊登廣</u> 告的 <b>職</b> 位	267
回覆申請人的信	271
證明 <b>書與推薦</b> 書	273
追詢證明人	<b>2</b> 75
證明人的瘦信	277

#### How to Write Letters for All Occasions

#### Part Two SOCIAL LETTERS

xiv

Introduction	280
Twelve GENERAL SUGGESTIONS	282
Forms of Address (Clergymen and members of religious orders)	284
Thirteen INVITATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS	290
Luncheon	290
Dinner	296
Theater, Opera, Football Game	304
Formal and Informal Dances	308
Engagement	312
Announcement	312
Good Wishes and Congratulations	314
Wedding	320
Formal Invitations	320
Informal Invitations	326
Other Wedding Formalities	326
Postponements	330
Replies to Gifts	330
Wedding Announcements	332
Wedding Anniversaries	334
Calling Cards for Invitations	334
Addressing Invitations	336
Replying to Invitations	336
School Functions	338
Children's Parties	340
Announcement of a Birth	342
The Christening	344
Fourteen NOTES AND REPLIES	348
Notes of Congratulation	348
Asking Favors	358
Gift Notes	360
School Excuses	364